
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

Meeting Date: February 20, 2020 

From:  Director of Public Works/City Engineer 

Subject:    Cell Site Lease Extension 

 

Community Goal/Result 

Economic Development - Brisbane will work with the businesses and residents to provide for 
economic vitality/diversity 

Purpose 

To formally extend the lease for the property at City Hall currently occupied by a monopole and 
communication antennas. 

Recommendation 

Approve Resolution No. 2020-15 approving the “Second Amendment to Communications Site 
Lease Agreement with SpectraSite Communications, LLC,” and authorize the Mayor to sign the 
amendment on the city’s behalf. 

Background 

The city signed a lease with MetroPCS on May 26, 2004, to lease a portion of city property at 50 
Park Place for a communications site, which included the right to install a cell site monopole 
and communication antennas at a location immediately to the right of the sidewalk leading to 
the Dog Park from City Hall’s parking lot.  As is common in the very fluid communications 
business, the lease went through a number of successors, including Capital Strategies 
International, Florida Tower Partners, American Tower Corporation, and now, SpectraSite 
Communications. 

The City approved a First Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement on 9/13/10.  
The city released its right to the use of the top position of the monopole in this amendment, 
and in exchange negotiated one-time payments of $20,000 whenever the lessee/tenant 
subleased a portion of the monopole for another communication company’s antennas. 

Discussion 

The current lease is set to expire on July 15, 2029.  By approving this amendment, the tenant 
will be given the option to extend the lease for six (6) additional five (5) year renewal terms, 
with the latest term end date being July 15, 2059.  Additionally, this amendment grants the 
tenant the right to add an additional five hundred (500) square feet to the existing footprint at 

1 of 22



a mutually agreeable location (staff understands this reservation is anticipated to be for siting 
of a standby generator). 

Once approved, tenant will make a one-time payment in the amount of $100,000 to city.  Also, 
the monthly rent will have a fixed five (5) percent per year increase as shown in Exhibit B to the 
amendment. 

Fiscal Impact 

As noted in discussion. 

Attachments 

1. Second Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement 
2. Resolution No. 2020-15 

 

___________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Randy Breault, Public Works Director  Clay Holstine, City Manager 

2 of 22



3 of 22



4 of 22



5 of 22



6 of 22



7 of 22



8 of 22



LANDLORD: 

The City of Brisbane, 

a municipal corporation 

Signature: ___________ _ 

Print Name: ___________ _ 

Title: _____________ _ 

Date: _____________ _ 

 

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Site No: 311013 

Site Name: BRISBANE CA 

9 of 22



10 of 22



11 of 22



12 of 22



13 of 22



14 of 22



15 of 22



16 of 22



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have each executed this Memorandum as of the day and year 

set forth below. 

LANDLORD 

The City of Brisbane, 

a municipal corporation 

Signature: ___________ _ 

Print Name: ___________ _ 

Title: _____________ _ 

 

Date: _____________ _ 

ALL CAPACITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who 

signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of 

that document. 

State of California 

County of _________ _ 

On------------� before me,----------� personally 
(print name of notary) 

appeared---------------------� who proved to me on the basis of 

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that 

by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 

person(sJ acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 

true and·correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature of officer 

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE} 

[SEAL] 

Site No: 311013 
Site Name: BRISBANE CA 

17 of 22



TENANT WITNESS 

SpectraSite Communications, LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company I' 

Signature: . {f)Jffiwll� 
Print Name: Carel Muime
Title: _____________ _ 
Date: Senio

�/��i�"ws Tewer

WITNESS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

County of Middlesex 

On this I ! +\,.day of �Jlbn;,0-r� , 20&0, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared C<'H: /\/\oc j m,e, . who proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that 
by his/her/their signature(s)·on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

f!/2mJiu C, [flidi4Avfi 
Notary Public 
Print Name: Cho,nd l-€.f C. M\(hr,1t!d 
My commission expires: ·11 I 5 I ao:-�o.

� CHANDLER C. MICHAUD@ Notary Public 
COMMONWEA.LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

My commission Expires 

July 15, 2022 

[SEAL] 

Site No: 311013 
Site Name: BRISBANE CA 

18 of 22



19 of 22



20 of 22



 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2020-15 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRISBANE APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO A COMMUNICATION SITE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPECTRASITE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC AND 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE SECOND AMENDMENT 
 

Whereas, on May 26, 2004, the City entered into a lease with MetroPCS for a portion of City 
property at 50 Park Place for a communication site, which lease included the right of the lessee to install 
a cell site monopole and communication antennae at a location immediately to the right of the sidewalk 
leading to the Dog Park from the City Hall’s parking lot; and  
 

Whereas, the City approved a First Amendment to the lease in 2010 that, in part, permitted the 
lessee to sublease a portion of the monopole for other communication companies’ antennae in 
exchange for a $20,000 payment to the City; and 
 

Whereas, the lease has now been assigned to SpectraSite Communications, LLC (“SpectraSite”); 
and 
 

Whereas, SpectraSite has requested options to extend the lease from 2029 to 2059 (should all 
the options be exercised) and has requested an additional 500 square feet of leased property, in 
exchange for a one-time payment of $100,000 and a fixed, annual five percent rent increase over the 
term of the lease; and 
 

Whereas, one of the City’s Community Goals is to work with businesses to provide for the City’s 
economic vitality; and 
 

Whereas, the leased area and the area to be leased if the Second Amendment is approved will 
not impact City operations; and 
 

Whereas, the City will receive valuable consideration if it approves the Second Amendment 
given the $100,000 payment that the City will receive and the guaranteed five percent annual rent 
increases for the leased area that the City will receive. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Brisbane resolves as follows: 
 
Section 1:  The City consents to, approves, and authorizes the Mayor to sign the Second Amendment to 
Communications Site Lease Agreement with SpectraSite Communications, LLC, a copy of which is on file 
with the City Clerk’s Office. 
 
Section 2.  The City Clerk is authorized to record the Memorandum of Lease, a copy of which is attached 
to this Resolution. 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

21 of 22



Section 3.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 
      ___________________ 
      Terry O’Connell, Mayor 
      City of Brisbane 
 

* * * * 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2020-15 was adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Brisbane at a regular meeting held on February 20, 2020 by the following vote: 
 
AYES; 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
      ___________________ 
      Ingrid Padilla, City Clerk 
      City of Brisbane 
. 

22 of 22


	CCAR20200220_Cell_site_lease_extension.pdf
	ATC 2nd Amendment_20200212.pdf
	Resolution re Second Amendment SpectraSite_rb.pdf



